

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 189

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I support the proposed changes
---------------------------	--------------------------------

**Comments**

Despite being assured by the developers of Hylliden Heights care home that the plans for their parking were adequate, they are clearly not.

There are cars parked in the road constantly, which forces cars heading south towards Tonbridge on the B245 to wait or to pull out into oncoming traffic. Other cars park with two wheels on the pavement, causing an issue to pedestrians, especially those with young children, bikes, buggies, prams who are forced to walk around them. They also block the beginning of the cycle path.

The proposed double yellow lines would make this area, a busy thoroughfare, so much safer for the community - pedestrians and all transport users.

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 98

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

Does not solve an actual problem, and hence is an unnecessary expense.

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 142

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

I object the proposal as it is not for for purpose, limitations on already limited amount of parking spaces is not helpful for anyone

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 450

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

I worry about less parking becoming available. Parking is already often in high demand around here. I have a blue badge and need to park close to my house. Currently I can get a space in mount pleasant, even if I have to drive round a couple of times, but it would not be possible for be to park further away if more people are using these spaces and I cannot park.

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 162

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I support the proposed changes
---------------------------	--------------------------------

**Comments**

prevents hazardous parking, cars are getting too big now

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 475

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

there is no need for parking restriction along this part of the road

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 208

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

There is not an issue here that needs addressing other than lack of parking! Parking is already insufficient for residents. This will make it horrendous. It's a poorly thought through suggestion and I trust common sense will prevail, before the day to day lives of hundreds of residents is unnecessarily impacted. This will mean vulnerable people, young families, elderly and all others will no longer be able to park within a safe distance of their properties which were purchased with this amenity available to them. A clear impingement of people's lives and existing amenities.

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 362

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

This stretch is beneficially designed to offer on-road parking which does not impact space in either lane. It allows for more parking for the care home and bridal business and likely other businesses and residents. There is no need to make it more difficult to park here or anywhere on Tonbridge Road in Hildenborough as businesses will be critically affected.

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 106

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

No comments supplied

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 211

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

No comments supplied

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 227

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

No comments supplied

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 312

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

No comments supplied

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 346

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

No comments supplied

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 411

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I support the proposed changes
---------------------------	--------------------------------

**Comments**

No comments supplied

**Response reference** – Hildenborough Formal - Online 461

**Location**

B245 Tonbridge Rd (South)	I object to the proposed changes
---------------------------	----------------------------------

**Comments**

No comments supplied

**Formal Consultation  
Hildenborough Parking Review (Form-6)**

Please return this form to;

The Parking Team  
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council  
Gibson Building, Gibson Drive  
Kings Hill  
West Malling  
Kent ME19 4LZ

Alternatively, responses can be sent via email to [parking.office@tmbc.gov.uk](mailto:parking.office@tmbc.gov.uk), quoting "Hildenborough Parking Review" in your email title

Want to go digital? You can view the proposals and respond online by visiting [www.tmbc.gov.uk/consultations](http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/consultations) or scanning this QR code



**All responses must be received by 16<sup>th</sup> February 2025.**

**Data protection**

Please remember that any comments made may be used within reports to Councillors and within documents that may be made available to the public, though any personal information will be protected.

If you would like more information about how we use your data, please read our Privacy Statement on our website [www.tmbc.gov.uk/parking](http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/parking)

Name (please print)	
Address	
Telephone	
Email	

I am (in favour / ~~not in favour~~)\* of the Borough Council's proposals for changes to the on-street parking arrangements in the Hildenborough Parking Review  
(DD-588-06 Hildenborough - Tonbridge Road - south)

\* delete where not applicable

Comments	
NO SPECIFIC COMMENTS	
Signed	Date 30.1. 2025

## **Parking Consultations - Frequently Asked Questions**

### **Why isn't this consultation just an online survey?**

Whilst new technology has significant benefits, experience has shown that some residents like to make notes on the paper plans, where they can suggest alterations or adjustments and send those back to us – this can assist in understanding their point of view. However, we have an online option available – scan the QR code or visit

**[www.tmbc.gov.uk/consultations](http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/consultations)**

### **Should I reply by email and letter?**

We record all the responses by whichever method, so there is no need to duplicate them, but our online service is easier for us to manage.

### **I've already responded to the informal consultation – do I need to comment again?**

Unfortunately we cannot take forward comments from the informal consultation process. Comments at that stage were valuable to help shape the proposals but cannot be used for the statutory consultation as the proposal itself might have been revised to reflect the previous comments received.

### **You have my name from the previous consultation – why have you written to “The Householder”?**

Some time has passed since the informal consultation was carried out and people may have moved and there may be new residents that are commenting for the first time. Writing to a specific name might mean new occupants would ignore (or forward) a letter to the previous occupant.

### **Does everyone in a household need to respond?**

No – we take responses on a household-by-household basis.

### **Can I come to the offices to discuss the changes?**

No – the responses need to be in writing, online or email so we can pass them on to the Councillors, and the staff in the Parking team are often out of the office and may not be available. However, please feel free to drop-off your consultation form to the reception desk at the Council Offices in person if you don't want to send it in by post or digitally.

### **What do we do with your data?**

Please remember that any comments made may be used within reports to Councillors and within documents that may be made available to the public, though any personal information will be protected.

If you would like more information about how we use your data, please read our Privacy Statement on our website **[www.tmbc.gov.uk/parking](http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/parking)**